## Pentagon Police Department Offense Report INCIDENT NUMBER: 100304019-00

#### INCIDENT INFORMATION

Date Reported:			Time:	1840		
Report Officer:						
Approval Officer						
Invest Officer:						
Date Occurred:	03/04/2010	Time:		1840		
Location: METRO	PLATFORM U13	Pref:			Apt:	
City: ARLINGTON		State: V	A		Zip:	
Latest Poss Date	: 3/5/2010	Time:		0430		
Rpt District:	D1A	Beat:		PENT	Shift:	04
Command Area:	01					
Damage Prop:		Stolen P	roperty:		Stolen Vehicle:	
Disposition:	DEATH	Disposit	ion Date:	03/05/20	10	
		C	FFENSES			
Offense: 0410 (	Aggrav Asslt - F	irearm)				
IBR Co	de: 13A Att/Co	mp:CUC	R: 0410	UCR Arso	n:	
		P	ROPERTY			
Property Tag #						
Rec Type:	EVIDENCE					
Ucr Type:			Property	Type: A	MMUNITION	
Brand:			Model:			
Description:	SPENT SPEER .4	O S & W SH	ELL CASIN	G	Serial No:	
Quantity:	1					
Owner Applied No	2		Value Sto	len:	Value Recovered	:
Date Reported:			<b>Time:</b> 063	0		
Date Recovered:			Time:			

TOTAL VALUE STOLEN: \$0 TOTAL VALUE RECOVERED: \$0

#### NARPATIVE

On March 4, 2010, at 1840 hrs, Pentagon Police Units responded to a shots fired report at the Metro Pre-Screen area outside of the Metro Entrance Facility. On scene Officers immediately engaged the active shooter while responding Officers quickly secured a perimeter.

1850 hrs. officers on scene reported that the shooting suspect had been shot and was down. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) secured the outer perimeter of the incident scene at this time.

1854 hrs, Pentagon Police ERT Medics responded to the scene and immediately attended to the shooters wounds. At this time it was also reported that two of our Officers, (b)(6),(b)(7) had been struck by gunfire.

Also at 1854 hrs. $(b)(6),(b)(7)(C)$ took control as the Incident Commander $(b)(6),(b)(7)(C)$ who was on scene with the shooter, received from (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) one of the shooters weapons. $(b)(6),(b)(7)(C)$ cleared the weapon, described as a Black Handgun, and secured it on scene. He also received a second Silver Handgun, and cleared that weapon as well. These weapons as well as numerous loaded extended magazines and a large knife were secured by $(b)(6),(b)(7)(C)$ in evidence bags. A $(b)(7)(E)$ was initiated for the Pentagon at this time. K-9 Units are on scene.
1855 hrs, the Pentagon Police Command Post was established at lane 19.
1857 hrs, K-9 shows behavior around a bag located by on scene officers adjacent to the incident scene at the North end of the Escalators.
1858 hrs, EOD proceeds to the North Escalators to investigate the unattended bag.
1900 hrs, $(b)(6).(b)(7)(C)$ made notifications to the families of $(b)(6).(b)(7)((b)(6).(b)(7)(C))$ regarding the incident and injuries both Officers sustained. Media on site adjacent to the Metro, PPD Units set up a staging area in Lane 19 for them.
1910 hrs, The Command Post was relocated to the Southern end of the Metro Pre-Screen Area.
1914 hrs, (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) assumed control as the Incident Commander.
1915 hrs, (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) Washington Medical Center in Washington, D.C., (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) responded to that location to coordinate the scene at the hospital. (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) escorted the wounded Pentagon Officers to GW as well.
1923 hrs, EOD & K-9 cleared the unattended bag and it goes into evidence.
$\begin{array}{c} 1917 \ \mathrm{hrs}, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) & \mbox{received from} (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) & \mbox{the duty weapon of} (b)(6),(b) \\ (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) & \mbox{was advised that at least one round had been fired during the exchange of gunfire. This weapon, a Glock 23. 40 Calibre Handgun (FMB875), had been initially received by (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) & \mbox{after} (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) & \mbox{had been wounded.} \\ (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) & \mbox{immediately turned the weapon over to} (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) & \mbox{who} \\ turned the weapon over to} (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) & \mbox{(b)}(6),(b)(7)(C) & \mbox{who} \\ to (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) & \mbox{who secured the weapon as evidence in the trunk of his secured police} \\ \end{array}$
1924 hrs, EOD cleared the unattended package.
1928 hrs, (b)(7)(E) is released at this time.
1944 hrs, the lower Metro Platform and the North South Connector Road were reopened by $(b)(6).(b)(7)(C)$
1953 hrs, The Media arrives at the George Washington Hospital Center. $(b)(6).(b)(7)(C)$ and Metropolitan Police $(b)(6).(b)(7)(C)$ coordinate a perimeter and media staging area.
1957 hrs, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) received a call from (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) that our

## Pentagon Police Department Offense Report INCIDENT NUMBER: 100304019-00

Officers were being released from treatment. Also, at this time it was reported that the shooter identified as John Patrick Bedell, was still alive, but critical and not expected to survive.

2000 hrs, the Command Post was moved to the upper Metro Platform, adjacent to U5.

2014 hrs, IEOC confirmed video footage of the incident.

2019 hrs, the Pentagon Police Command Bus arrived on scene and is set-up.

2033 hrs, the Federal Bureau of Investigation arrives at GW Hospital to interview injured (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) as reported by (b)(6).(b)(7)(C)

2058 hrs, shooting suspect remains in critical condition.

2128 hrs, the Pentagon Chaplain, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) responds to the incident scene. He was escorted, by (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) to the witness holding area staged in the Metro Entrance Visitors Lobby. The Chaplain was directed by the FBI to stand by at Corridor 3.

2133 hrs, inside the lower level rail Metro Platform, one male wearing a ballistic vest is detained and interviewed by SOD/TMD. The individual, identified as, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) of Alexandria, VA, is found to be in possession of pepper spray and a small knife is known to TMD and is placed under arrest by Units on scene and transported to FOB II, Court Liaison, for processing. No known connection to the shooter at this time.

2138 hrs, K-9 alerts on the lower Metro platform suspect, (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) backpack.

2141 hrs, (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) notifies the Command Post that shooting suspect, John Patrick Bedell, had gone into cardiac arrest.

2141 hrs. evacuation of the Pentagon Metro Station was initiated due to the k-9 alert on (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) backpack.

2152 hrs, K-9 completes their sweep of the Metro and PFPA/EOD is on scene at the lower platform.

2152 hrs, Federal Bureau of Investigation Command Bus arrives on scene.

2200 hrs, notification is made by (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) that shooting suspect, John Patrick Bedell had succumbed to his wounds and expired.

2200 hrs, Federal Bureau of Investigations takes Pentagon Police duty weapons fired in the incident into evidence.

2202 hrs, the backpack in the lower Metro Platform is cleared by PFPA/EOD.

2215 hrs, (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) makes notification to the Command Post that the shooters brother had contacted the hospital. He was immediately referred to the on scene FBI Agents for questioning.

2234 hrs, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C)	1	veapor	was turned over to FB	I Evidence Tec	hnician, (b)(6).(b)(7)
	at 2234	hrs.	(b)(6),(b)(7)(C)	is assigned t	o the Washington
Field Office, (b)(7)(C)					

## Pentagon Police Department Offense Report INCIDENT NUMBER: 100304019-00

2310 hrs, all Pentagon parking areas to include South Parking, North Parking, Secured Lots, FOB II, Army Navy Drive lots, and adjacent side streets were checked in an effort to locate the shooters vehicle, a Toyota, four door, bearing California License Plates. The vehicle was not located at this time.

2315 hrs, both injured Pentagon Police Officers depart the hospital after being treated.

2316 hrs, PAIO, (b)(6).(b)(7)(C) makes notification to the media that a press conference will be held at 0600 hrs, in lot 6.

2325 hrs, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C)

who in turn submitted it into evidence.

----

departs GW Hospital in route to the Command Post.

2330 hrs, the parking areas of the Double Tree Hotel, 400 Army Navy, and Old Jefferson Davis Highway, were searched for the suspects vehicle. This also met with negative results.

2333 hrs, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) return to the Command Post from the GW Hospital.

0004 hrs, the FBI locates the suspect vehicle in the parking garage of the Pentagon City Shopping Mall, in Row D, Level P1. K-9 Units requested by FBI Bomb Techs to clear the vehicle prior to them obtaining warrants.

0010 hrs, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) is assigned to the security detail at (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) residence in Maryland. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) notifies Prince Georges County Police and requests assistance with courtesy patrols.

0011 hrs, (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) is assigned to the security detail at (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) residence in Virginia. (b)(6),(b)(7)(C) notifies Prince William County Police and requests assistance with courtesy patrols.

0015-0430 hrs, Operations continue to be run through the Unified Command Posts on the Metro Platform. On duty Officers remain in their designated positions. Oncoming Command Staff will report to the Command Post for further directives on today's operations. No further information at this time.

#### SUPPLEMENTS

	Date and	Time Entered:	01/08/2013	10:54	Officer: (b)(6),(b)(7)(C	)	
On October	12, 2010	) at approxima	tely 0500 hrs	. I,	(b)(6),(b)(7)(C)		was
posted at	the Metro	D Entrance whe	n I located a	spent	speer .40 caliber	Smith and Wesson	n
shell casi:	ng. This	s casing was of	bserved on th	e side	walk of the Metro	Entrance next to	the
Pre-Screen	booth.	The casing wa	s turned over	to (b)(	6),(b)(7)(C)	of the 5th plate	oon

## Pentagon Police Department Offense Report INCIDENT NUMBER: 100304019-00

(b)(6).(b)(7)(C)				
	NSE	REPORT	REVIEWED	by
(b)(6).(b)(7)(C)	NSE	REPORT	APPROVED	by